## MARKETING OF EGGS.

15° Geo. VI., No. V.

\* No. 5 of 1951.

## AN ACT to amend the Marketing of Eggs Act, 1945-1950.

[Assented to 20th November, 1951.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Assembly of Western Australia, in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:----

1. This Act may be cited as the Marketing of Short title. Eggs Act Amendment Act, 1951, and shall be read as one with the Marketing of Eggs Act, 1945-1950 (Act No. 58 of 1945, as amended by Acts Nos. 19 and 50 of 1949 and 18 of 1950), referred to in this Act as the principal Act.

Citation of Principal Act as amended by this Act. 2. The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the Marketing of Eggs Act, 1945-1951.

S. 11 amended. 3. Subsection (1) of section eleven of the principal Act is amended by adding after the word, "Board" in line one, the words, "and their deputies".

S. 12A added.

4. The following section is added to the principal Act—

Appointment of deputies. 12A. (1) The Minister may, in respect of each member of the Board, subject to the provision of the second sentence in subsection (2) of section fifteen of this Act, appoint a person representative of the same interests as the member to be a deputy of that member.

> (2) A person so appointed shall, in the event of the illness or absence of the member of whom he is the deputy, have all the powers of that member during his illness or absence.

> (3) Neither the appointment of a person as a deputy nor any act done by him in that capacity shall be questioned in any proceedings on the ground that the occasion for his appointment had not arisen or had ceased.

> > \_\_\_\_\_